

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <p>DISTRICT COURT,<br/>CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO</p> <p>Denver City &amp; County Building<br/>1437 Bannock Street<br/>Denver, Colorado 80202</p>   | <p style="text-align: center;">▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p> |
| <p><b>Plaintiff:</b> American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado, Inc.,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Defendant:</b> Jeffrey Wells, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Personnel and Administration</p>   | <p>Case No. 04-CV-4161</p> <p>Courtroom 6</p>       |
| <p>Mark Silverstein, No. 26979<br/>Jennifer J. Lee, No. 36518<br/>AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF COLORADO<br/>400 Corona Street<br/>Denver, Colorado 80218<br/>(303) 777-5482</p> <p>A. Bruce Jones, No. 11370<br/>HOLLAND &amp; HART, LLP<br/>555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200<br/>P.O. Box 8749<br/>Denver, Colorado 80201-8749<br/>(303) 295-8000</p> |   |
| <p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b></p>  |   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS ARE INVALID UNDER THE COLORADO ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BECAUSE THEY ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 7

    A. Constitutional Standards that Apply to the Challenged Regulations..... 8

    B. Regulation 9.0 Is Unlawful Because it Provides Nearly Complete Discretion to Cancel Permits at Any Time and Minimally Promotes Security Interests while Placing a Substantial Burden on Speech. .... 16

    C. The Challenged Regulations Concerning Solicitation Are an Impermissible Burden on Free Speech. .... 21

    D. Regulation 7.4 Impermissibly Authorizes DPA to Deny a Permit Based on a Mere Prediction of Future Lawless Action. .... 28

    E. Regulation 8.2 Impermissibly Authorizes Law Enforcement to Revoke a Permit Based on a Mere Prediction of Future Lawless Action. .... 31

    F. The State of Colorado’s Authority to Revoke Permits Pursuant to Regulation 8.1 Is Neither Subject to Narrow and Objective Criteria Nor Narrowly Tailored to Serve its Purported Interest in Protecting Against Substantial Harm. .... 35

    G. DPA’s 30-Day Advance Notice Requirement in Regulation 6.2 Is Not Narrowly Tailored. .... 39

II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS CANNOT SURVIVE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY. .... 44

CONCLUSION..... 44

## **EXHIBITS**

Exhibit A - DPA regulations

Exhibit B - Affidavit of Cathryn Hazouri

Exhibit C - Deposition of William Taylor

Exhibit D - Defendant's Responses to Plaintiff's First Request for Admissions

Exhibit E - Sample Permit Application

Exhibit F - Emergency Rule 1.436 effective 12/26/03

Exhibit G - Emergency Rule 1.436 effective 9/25/03

Exhibit H - Defendant's Responses to Plaintiff's First Requests for Production of Documents

Exhibit I - Procedures for Processing a Permit

Exhibit J - Defendant's Responses to Plaintiff's Second Set of Interrogatories

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>ACORN v. City of Tulsa</i> , 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987).....   | 18   |
| <i>ACORN v. Mun. of Golden</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984) .....   | 29   |
| <i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....  | 9  |
| <i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)<br>..... | 39, 40, 41, 42, 43                               |
| <i>Bantam Books Inc., v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....  | 9  |
| <i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990) .....                              | 19, 20   |
| <i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981).....   | 28, 31, 32, 33, 35                               |
| <i>Blair v. Shanahan</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1315 (N.D. Cal. 1991) .....  | 23   |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....  | 13, 23   |
| <i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....   | 19   |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....  | 11, 30, 33                                       |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....  | 12   |
| <i>Carreras v. City of Anaheim</i> , 768 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985).....  | 23   |
| <i>Carroll v. President of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....  | 12, 31, 33, 34                                   |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....                      | 14   |
| <i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....                        | 15   |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....                               | 15, 25, 39                                       |
| <i>City of Colorado Springs v. 2354 Inc.</i> , 896 P.2d 272 (Colo. 1995).....                                  | 9, 11, 17, 35, 36, 37                            |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....                                 | 10, 17, 32                                       |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1996).....                        | 14   |
| <i>Civil Service Com. v. Pinder</i> , 812 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1991) .....  | 6  |
| <i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....                                     | 13   |
| <i>Collins v. Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996).....  | 30, 34   |
| <i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....   | 15   |
| <i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987) .....                                 | 7  |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....  | 11   |
| <i>Denver Publ’g Co. v. City of Aurora</i> , 896 P.2d 306 (Colo. 1995) .....                                   | 12, 14, 24                                       |
| <i>Douglas v. Brownell</i> , 88 F.3d 1511 (8th Cir. 1996) .....  | 39   |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....   | 14, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26                           |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) ...  | 9, 10, 11, 16, 18, 28, 30, 32, 33,<br>35, 42, 43 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....  | 15, 26   |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....   | 16   |
| <i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Conley</i> , 938 P.2d 1141 (Colo. 1997).....   | 6  |
| <i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) .....                                       | 40   |
| <i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....  | 11, 28, 32                                       |
| <i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....  | 38   |
| <i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....             | 10, 22   |
| <i>Hobbs v. County of Westchester</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24569 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2002) .....             | 23   |

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Indo-American Cultural Society, Inc. v. Township of Edison</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1062 (D.N.J. 1996)           | 43                         |
| <i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)                                     | 22                         |
| <i>Jeffrey v. Colorado State Dep't of Social Services</i> , 599 P.2d 874 (Colo. 1979)                         | 8                          |
| <i>Kellam v. Burnley</i> , 673 F. Supp. 71 (D.R.I. 1987)  | 20                         |
| <i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Martin Luther King Jr. Worshippers</i> , 735 F. Supp. 745 (M.D. Tenn. 1990) | 29, 32                     |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)   | 16, 27                     |
| <i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)   | 12                         |
| <i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2001)   | 26                         |
| <i>Lewis v. Colo. Rockies Baseball Club</i> , 941 P.2d 266 (Colo. 1997)                                       | 13, 14, 25                 |
| <i>Loper v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993)                                      | 23                         |
| <i>Marco Lounge Inc. v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 625 P.2d 982 (Colo. 1981)                               | 11                         |
| <i>NAACP v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984)  | 39, 40, 43                 |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)  | 38                         |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)   | 9                          |
| <i>Parrish v. Lamm</i> , 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988)   | 16, 27                     |
| <i>People v. Bryant</i> , 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004)  | 9                          |
| <i>People v. Moyer</i> , 670 P.2d 785 (1983)  | 16, 27                     |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)                                 | 13, 23                     |
| <i>Project 80's, Inc. v. City of Pocatello</i> , 942 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1991)                                 | 15                         |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)   | 12, 22, 23                 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)  | 22                         |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)   | 15                         |
| <i>Rosen v. Port of Portland</i> , 641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981)  | 39, 40                     |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Vistors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)                          | 13                         |
| <i>Schaumburg v. Citizens For A Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)  | 22                         |
| <i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)                                    | 22                         |
| <i>Sellon v. City of Manitou Springs</i> , 745 P.2d 229 (Colo. 1987)  | 16                         |
| <i>Serv. Employees Int'l Union</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2000)                                     | 20                         |
| <i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)  | 10, 17, 28, 32, 42         |
| <i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)  | 13                         |
| <i>Southeastern Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)  | 12, 31, 34                 |
| <i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. Tooley</i> , 696 P.2d 780 (Colo. 1985)   | 7, 8                       |
| <i>Terminello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)  | 30                         |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)  | 18                         |
| <i>Trujillo v. City of Walsenburg</i> , 118 P.2d 1081 (Colo. 1941)  | 11                         |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)  | 14, 15, 41                 |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)   | 12, 14, 25, 34             |
| <i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)   | 22                         |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)                                      | 7, 8                       |
| <i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. the Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)                    | 16                         |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)                               | 25                         |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)  | 13, 14, 19, 26, 34, 35, 37 |

**Statutes**

C.R.C.P. 56 ..... 1  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-501(1) (2005) ..... 22  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-117(1) (2005) ..... 22, 27, 35  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-4-106(7) (2005) ..... 8
